### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mirna Errasquin	07/22/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Polymer Crosslink, LLC
Street Address:	PO Box 153
City:	Seabrook
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77586

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7388043

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8326264446

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 281-532-9893

Email: anne@culottalawfirm.com Correspondent Name: Culotta Law Firm, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO Box 580586

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77258-0586

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	04032013ME	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anne Marie Culotta	
Signature:	/Anne Marie Culotta/	
Date:	07/24/2013	

Total Attachments: 6

502432069

source=PCLLCAssginmentAgreementRedacted#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 030867 FRAME: 0831 source=PCLLCAssginmentAgreementRedacted#page2.tif source=PCLLCAssginmentAgreementRedacted#page3.tif source=PCLLCAssginmentAgreementRedacted#page4.tif source=PCLLCAssginmentAgreementRedacted#page5.tif source=PCLLCAssginmentAgreementRedacted#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030867 FRAME: 0832

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNOR SECURITY AGREEMENT

Agreement made on the 22 day of 50 u in the year 2013 between Mirna Errasquin, a single woman ("Assignor") with a residence located at 1614 Bay Berry Lane Seabrook, Texas 77586, in the county of Harris and Polymer Crosslink, LLC ("Company"), a Texas Limited Liability Company having a principal place of business located at 1614 Bay Berry Lane Seabrook, Texas 77586, in the county of Harris.

Assignor is the owner of U.S. Patent Number 7,388, 043 having an effective filing date of June 13, 2003 and issue date of June 17, 2008 and possesses technical skills, experience, confidential information and trade secrets useful to Company.

Page 1 of 6

# 3. ASSIGNMENT

- b. Subject to Section 3.a, Assignor hereby assigns to the Company the following general intangibles, namely, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, including all rights of copyright, patent, trademark (and associated goodwill) and other Intellectual Property, to or in such Intellectual Property and Inventions including all past, present and future right to commence any legal action and to recovery of damages and other relief resulting from infringement or violation of any other right relating to that which is hereby assigned in this Section 3.b:
  - i. U.S. Patent Number 7,388, 043;

Page 2 of 6

v.

### 13. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if all signing parties had signed the same document. All counterparts shall be construed together and constitute the same instrument.

### 9. **DISPUTES**

Any dispute as to the meaning, enforcement or performance of this Agreement will be resolved in a court of competent jurisdiction in Houston, Texas. Assignor and Company hereby consent to the jurisdiction and venue of a court located in Houston, Texas.

## 10. NOTICES

Any notice required or permitted under this Agreement is deemed by the Parties to be duly received on the first instance of sending if in writing and delivered to the applicable address in Section 11 as follows: (i) Emailed to the other party and confirmed in writing by mail (or substantially equivalent delivery method sent within seven days after email), or (ii) faxed to the other party and confirmed in writing mailed, postage prepaid, certified or return receipt, to the other party (or by substantially equivalent delivery). In the event of a change in the contact information of a party in Section 11, that party shall immediately provide notice to the other party of the updated information in the form of an amendment to this Agreement to be executed by each party and attached to the then existing Agreement.

### 11. SIGNATURES OF THE PARTIES

For Assignor:	For Company:
Name: Mirna Errasquin	Name: Mirna Errasquin
Title: A single woman.	Title: Manager
Address: 1614 Bayberry Lane	Address: P.O. Box 153
Seabrook, Texas 77586	Seabrook, Texas 77586
Signature: Willo Essayuu	Signature: Willia Establitu
Date: July 22, 2013	Date: July 22, 2013
Phone:	Phone:
Email: M COM	Email: $\frac{P_0}{1}$

WITNESS OF ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE

Page **5** of **6** 

I, hills Schulbach, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Mirna Errasquin, a single woman personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he or
she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his or her free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 22 day of
$J_{\psi}$ , 2013
RICHARD K. SCHWALBACH Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
I, January 12, 2016  I, January 12, 2016
1, with Some Fact, a Notary Public in and for the County and state aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Mrs Evraigh personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he or she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his or her free and volun-
tary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of July , 20 13
RICHARD K. SCHWALBACH Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires